Financial assets
Trade receivables  85.53  -  -  -  -  19.05  -  -  -  -
Others  -  -  -  -  0.84  0.00  -  -  -  -
Exposure to foreign
currency risk (assets)

 85.53  -  -  -  0.84  19.05  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables  1.13  3.18  6.41  0.17  -  -  8.21  -
Employees related
liabilities

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  0.26  -  -

Exposure to foreign
currency risk (liabilities)

 1.13  3.18  6.41  0.17  -  -  8.21  0.26  -  -

Particulars USD GBP AED SGD EURO

Closing rate of foreign
currency as on 31 March
2025 (in ₹)

 85.45  110.53  23.26  63.66  92.46

Closing rate of foreign
currency as on 31 March
2024 (in ₹)

 83.34  105.21  22.69  61.68  89.94

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in foreign currency with all other variables held constant. The below impact on the
Company’s profit before tax and equity is based on changes in the fair value of foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at
balance sheet date:

(Amount in lakhs)
Currencies

  31 March 2025 31 March 2024
  Increase

by 2%
Decrease

by 2%
Increase

by 2%
Decrease

by 2%
USD   144.24  (144.24)  31.76  (31.76)
GBP   (7.03)  7.03  (17.27)  17.27
AED   (2.98)  2.98  (0.12)  0.12
SGD   (0.22)  0.22  -   -
EURO   1.55  (1.55)  -   -

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

This refers to risk to company’s cash flow and profits on account of movement in market interest rates. The company’s interest rate risk
is mainly due to the borrowings acquired at floating interest rate.

The Company’s borrowings (non-current and current) structure at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at
31 March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

Variable rate borrowings  71,187.41  81,318.39
Fixed rate borrowings  18,195.00  697.45
Total  89,382.41  82,015.84

Sensitivity analysis

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax and equity

As at
31 March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

Increase by 50 bps  (355.94)  (406.59)
Decrease by 50 bps  355.94  406.59

154 Annual Report 2024-25

Material accounting policy information and other explanatory information to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2025  (` in lakhs, except for share data and, if otherwise stated)

45. Capital management
  The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to -

 •  safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and
benefits for other stakeholders, and

 •  maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders.